
Kentucky Office of Agricultural Policy 

Report for the 

Tobacco Settlement Agreement Fund  
Oversight Committee

       May 10, 2024 

May 17, 2024
Meeting of the 

Kentucky Agricultural Development 
Board

Meeting of the 
Kentucky Agricultural 

Finance Corporation Board

1

angelag.blank
Typewritten Text

angelag.blank
Typewritten Text

emily.milam
Typewritten Text

emily.milam
Typewritten Text

emily.milam
Typewritten Text

KeetonOffice
Typewritten Text



K
e

n
tu

ck
y 

A
gr

ic
u

lt
u

ra
l F

in
an

ce
 C

o
rp

o
ra

ti
o

n

2
0

2
4

/2
0

2
5

 1
2

-M
o

n
th

 B
o

ar
d

 M
e

e
ti

n
g 

Sc
h

e
d

u
le

U
p

d
at

ed
 M

ay
 2

0
2

4

N
o

te
: 

Lo
ca

ti
o

n
s 

ar
e

 s
u

b
je

ct
 t

o
 c

h
an

ge

M
o

n
th

K
A

FC
 B

o
ar

d
 M

e
e

ti
n

g
Lo

ca
ti

o
n

A
p

p
lic

at
io

n
 D

e
ad

lin
e

M
ay

Fr
id

ay
, M

ay
 1

0
, 2

0
2

4
 F

ra
n

kl
in

 C
o

u
n

ty
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
 O

ff
ic

e-
 F

ra
n

kf
o

rt
, K

Y
Fr

id
ay

, A
p

ri
l 1

9
, 2

0
2

4

Ju
n

e
Fr

id
ay

, J
u

n
e

 1
4

, 2
0

2
4

 F
ra

n
kl

in
 C

o
u

n
ty

 E
xt

en
si

o
n

 O
ff

ic
e-

 F
ra

n
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, M

ay
 2

4
, 2

0
2

4

Ju
ly

Fr
id

ay
, J

u
ly

 1
2

, 2
0

2
4

 K
en

tu
ck

y 
St

at
e 

U
n

iv
er

is
ty

- 
Fr

an
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, J

u
n

e
 2

1
, 2

0
2

4

A
u

gu
st

Fr
id

ay
, A

u
gu

st
 9

, 2
0

2
4

 F
ra

n
kl

in
 C

o
u

n
ty

 E
xt

en
si

o
n

 O
ff

ic
e-

 F
ra

n
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, J

u
ly

 1
9

, 2
0

2
4

Se
p

te
m

b
er

Fr
id

ay
, S

e
p

te
m

b
er

 1
3

, 2
0

2
4

 F
ra

n
kl

in
 C

o
u

n
ty

 E
xt

en
si

o
n

 O
ff

ic
e-

 F
ra

n
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, A

u
gu

st
 2

3
, 2

0
2

4

O
ct

o
b

er
 

Jo
in

t 
M

ee
ti

n
g-

Th
u

rs
d

ay
, O

ct
o

b
er

 1
0

, 2
0

2
4

 (
N

C
O

SA
FP

)
TB

D
Fr

id
ay

, S
e

p
te

m
b

er
 2

0
, 2

0
2

4

N
o

ve
m

b
er

 
 F

ri
d

ay
, N

o
ve

m
b

er
 1

4
, 2

0
2

4
Fr

an
kl

in
 C

o
u

n
ty

 E
xt

en
si

o
n

 O
ff

ic
e-

 F
ra

n
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, O

ct
o

b
er

 1
8

, 2
0

2
4

D
ec

e
m

b
er

Fr
id

ay
, D

ec
e

m
b

er
 1

3
, 2

0
2

4
Fr

an
kl

in
 C

o
u

n
ty

 E
xt

en
si

o
n

 O
ff

ic
e-

 F
ra

n
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, N

o
ve

m
b

er
 1

5
, 2

0
2

4

Ja
n

u
ar

y
Fr

id
ay

, J
an

u
ar

y 
1

0
, 2

0
2

5
Fr

an
kl

in
 C

o
u

n
ty

 E
xt

en
si

o
n

 O
ff

ic
e-

 F
ra

n
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, D

ec
e

m
b

er
 2

0
, 2

0
2

4

Fe
b

ru
ar

y
Fr

id
ay

, F
e

b
ru

ar
y 

1
4

, 2
0

2
5

Fr
an

kl
in

 C
o

u
n

ty
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
 O

ff
ic

e-
 F

ra
n

kf
o

rt
, K

Y
Fr

id
ay

, J
an

u
ar

y 
2

4
, 2

0
2

5

M
ar

ch
 

Fr
id

ay
, M

ar
ch

 1
4

, 2
0

2
5

Fr
an

kl
in

 C
o

u
n

ty
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
 O

ff
ic

e-
 F

ra
n

kf
o

rt
, K

Y
Fr

id
ay

, F
e

b
ru

ar
y 

2
1

, 2
0

2
5

A
p

ri
l 

Fr
id

ay
, A

p
ri

l 1
1

, 2
0

2
5

 F
ra

n
kl

in
 C

o
u

n
ty

 E
xt

en
si

o
n

 O
ff

ic
e-

Fr
an

kf
o

rt
, K

Y
Fr

id
ay

, M
ar

ch
 2

1
, 2

0
2

5

M
ay

Fr
id

ay
, M

ay
 1

6
, 2

0
2

5
 F

ra
n

kl
in

 C
o

u
n

ty
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
 O

ff
ic

e-
 F

ra
n

kf
o

rt
, K

Y
Fr

id
ay

, A
p

ri
l 1

8
, 2

0
2

5

2



M
ay

 A
p

p
ro

ve
d

 L
o

an
s

P
ro

gr
am

C
o

u
n

ty
En

te
rp

ri
se

A
m

o
u

n
t 

A
p

p
ro

ve
d

To
ta

l P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

st
Le

n
d

er

A
g 

In
fr

as
tr

u
ct

u
re

G
ra

ve
s

G
ra

in
$

9
9

,3
7

5
.0

0
$

1
9

9
,4

7
7

.0
0

FN
B

 B
an

k

A
g 

In
fr

as
tr

u
ct

u
re

G
ra

ve
s

P
o

u
lt

ry
$

2
5

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

$
1

,4
0

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

R
iv

er
 V

al
le

y 
A

g 
C

re
d

it

A
g 

In
fr

as
tr

u
ct

u
re

G
ra

ve
s

P
o

u
lt

ry
$

9
5

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

2
,2

7
5

,0
0

0
.0

0
FN

B
 B

an
k

A
g 

In
fr

as
tr

u
ct

u
re

C
as

ey
P

o
u

lt
ry

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

1
,2

0
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
Fa

rm
 C

re
d

it
 M

id
-A

m
e

ri
ca

A
g 

In
fr

as
tr

u
ct

u
re

N
el

so
n

G
ra

in
$

4
9

,0
5

1
.0

0
$

9
8

,1
0

2
.0

0
Fa

rm
 C

re
d

it
 M

id
-A

m
e

ri
ca

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
C

u
m

b
er

la
n

d
P

o
u

lt
ry

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

1
,5

0
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
Fa

rm
 C

re
d

it
 M

id
-A

m
e

ri
ca

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
A

d
ai

r
P

o
u

lt
ry

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

8
5

6
,0

0
0

.0
0

B
an

k 
o

f 
C

o
lu

m
b

ia

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
W

ay
n

e
B

ee
f

$
1

8
5

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

3
8

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

M
o

n
ti

ce
llo

 B
an

ki
n

g 
C

o
m

p
an

y

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
M

cL
ea

n
G

ra
in

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

6
7

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

In
d

ep
en

d
en

ce
 B

an
k

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
G

ra
ve

s
P

o
u

lt
ry

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

1
,6

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
C

it
iz

en
s 

B
an

k 
o

f 
H

ic
km

an

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
H

o
p

ki
n

s
P

o
u

lt
ry

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

2
,2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
Fi

el
d

 &
 M

ai
n

 B
an

k

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
C

h
ri

st
ia

n
G

ra
in

$
1

0
8

,1
8

7
.5

0
$

4
3

2
,7

5
0

.0
0

Fa
rm

 C
re

d
it

 M
id

-A
m

e
ri

ca

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
To

d
d

P
o

u
lt

ry
$

2
5

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

$
1

,4
5

5
,0

0
0

.0
0

Fa
rm

 C
re

d
it

 M
id

-A
m

e
ri

ca

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
H

ar
d

in
B

ee
f

$
1

5
5

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

9
0

6
,6

8
4

.0
0

M
ag

n
o

lia
 B

an
k

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
C

al
lo

w
ay

P
o

u
lt

ry
$

2
5

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

$
1

,7
0

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

C
it

iz
en

s 
B

an
k 

o
f 

H
ic

km
an

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
C

al
lo

w
ay

P
o

u
lt

ry
$

2
5

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

$
1

,6
8

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

C
it

iz
en

s 
B

an
k 

o
f 

H
ic

km
an

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
C

lin
to

n
H

o
rt

ic
u

lt
u

re
$

1
4

5
,0

0
0

.0
0

$
2

9
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
B

an
k 

o
f 

C
o

lu
m

b
ia

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
O

h
io

P
o

u
lt

ry
$

2
4

4
,7

1
2

.0
0

$
1

,2
8

8
,7

7
2

.0
0

Fa
rm

 C
re

d
it

 M
id

-A
m

e
ri

ca

3



B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
G

ar
ra

rd
La

m
b

/G
o

at
$

1
1

8
,7

5
0

.0
0

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
C

en
tr

al
 K

Y 
A

g 
C

re
d

it

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
M

ar
io

n
B

ee
f

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

1
,1

0
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
Fa

rm
 C

re
d

it
 M

id
-A

m
e

ri
ca

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
A

d
ai

r
B

ee
f

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

6
0

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

B
an

k 
o

f 
C

o
lu

m
b

ia

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
H

ar
d

in
B

ee
f

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

8
4

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

Th
e 

C
ec

ili
an

 B
an

k

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
B

o
u

rb
o

n
Eq

u
in

e
$

2
5

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

$
3

,9
0

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

C
en

tr
al

 K
Y 

A
g 

C
re

d
it

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

Fa
rm

er
H

ar
t

Fo
ra

ge
$

1
2

5
,0

0
0

.0
0

$
2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
M

ag
n

o
lia

 B
an

k

To
ta

l
$

4
,8

2
5

,0
7

5
.5

0
$

2
7

,1
7

1
,7

8
5

.0
0

4



View as Webpage 
For Immediate Release 

Madison Pergrem 
MadisonP.Pergrem@ky.gov 

502-782-9253 

Kentucky Agricultural Finance Corp. 
approves $4,825,436 in loans 

Financing bolsters beef, forage, poultry, and grain farmers across the 
Commonwealth 

FRANKFORT, Ky. (May 10, 2024) – The Kentucky Agricultural Finance Corp. (KAFC) 
approved $4,825,436 for 24 agricultural loans for projects across the Commonwealth at its 
monthly board meeting.  

Agricultural Infrastructure Loan Program (AILP)     
Five Agricultural Infrastructure loans totaling $743,786 were approved. Loan recipients were 
in Casey ($250,000), Graves ($95,000, $99,735, and $250,000), and Nelson ($49,051) 
counties. KAFC participates with lenders to provide financing to producers making capital 
expenditures for agricultural projects through the AILP. Eligible projects include permanent 
farm structures with attached equipment that improves the profitability of farming operations. 
Producers may be eligible for up to $150,000 not to exceed 50 percent of the project. 

Beginning Farmer Loan Program (BFLP)  
Nineteen Beginning Farmer loans totaling up to $4,081,650 were approved. Loan recipients 
were in Adair ($250,000 and $250,000), Bourbon ($250,000), Calloway ($250,000 and 
$250,000), Christian ($108,188), Clinton ($145,000), Cumberland ($250,000), Garrard 
($118,750), Graves ($250,000), Hardin ($155,000 and $250,000), Hart ($125,000), Hopkins 
($250,000), Marion ($250,000), McLean ($250,000), Ohio ($244,712), Todd ($250,000) and 
Wayne ($185,000) counties. The BFLP is designed to assist individuals with some farming 
experience who desire to develop, expand, or buy into a farming operation. Beginning 
farmers may qualify for financing to purchase livestock, equipment, or agriculture facilities; to 
secure permanent working capital; for the purchase of farm real estate; or to invest in a 
partnership or LLC.  

For more information on the programs offered by the KAFC, contact Bill McCloskey at 
Kentucky Office of Agricultural Policy at (502) 382-6093 or email kafc@ky.gov. 

### 

5

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0011EMfncTZEZW29MmujrweXIZgXO5g55r9C3kzayN9rR9_cqRPxBqiN01bxPtXIaPIX8EMM22X_KXKR-UaOsWKbsreVO9zu_1EOBZoy10JbaW_PSIKDqZQgasgc3tYElWuLtAGUEIj2LOc5ZxAwXClaA==&c=b56lXVJOwnWeLNOvW6qG2agb5_LYu5q20vcWcOyggSS-vgparTFR3g==&ch=92ESQOOrYOHKUPCy4hhHGUCKeZUGnTY51cvnhUvOROyrU8gTCW1GMw==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lOGk18_Qw8_adUVXJ1sAHmSoYpH2MAYu5F6nGkip0jcWGwihOK1Jq2fRHjvxMQrCtn2ljgeaDhdHpszEujKI-afS6kN54ZoxVz8UAnopkw$
mailto:MadisonP.Pergrem@ky.gov
mailto:kafc@ky.gov


The Kentucky Office of Agricultural Policy (KOAP), a division within the Kentucky Department of 
Agriculture, provides staff support to the Kentucky Agricultural Finance Corporation (KAFC) and 
the Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund (KADF). The KADF is administered by the Kentucky 
Agricultural Development Board. KOAP ensures Kentucky is being good stewards of dollars from 
the 1998 Tobacco Settlement Agreement by overseeing the boards’ investments into diversifying 
and supporting Kentucky agriculture. 

Follow the Kentucky Department of Agriculture on social media.

6

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0011EMfncTZEZW29MmujrweXIZgXO5g55r9C3kzayN9rR9_cqRPxBqiN-V1_MkyU9KD-520mWEm_Hhl7bxWwycYAceWAj5p776anTit3g_MWqsbnIobWRj_VsbwBnTnzRHm9ahggIQGn9eioG58YncGU1EKB33AccSSk_wn_wrf-XEvgxVj9fARUjk16reSYjoyo5QMwuu7GdFnipBGh14JgA==&c=b56lXVJOwnWeLNOvW6qG2agb5_LYu5q20vcWcOyggSS-vgparTFR3g==&ch=92ESQOOrYOHKUPCy4hhHGUCKeZUGnTY51cvnhUvOROyrU8gTCW1GMw==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lOGk18_Qw8_adUVXJ1sAHmSoYpH2MAYu5F6nGkip0jcWGwihOK1Jq2fRHjvxMQrCtn2ljgeaDhdHpszEujKI-afS6kN54ZoxVz_CHCdU4g$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0011EMfncTZEZW29MmujrweXIZgXO5g55r9C3kzayN9rR9_cqRPxBqiN_AW10nOW6NNjcYURTftubGdPLwVbF-vOCd3HpB2t6aZaZk27ZhhegEhf6dhuEjJjU06K1mQzs0PwCL5whO82I0CjAzZboX8jwEixmzRsDPghauFF89_Hi5bXFNxbBRq-b73foKi1MBp7rzeR2PHDxvuMt7K-jDuHNIlw5X1Yo2U&c=b56lXVJOwnWeLNOvW6qG2agb5_LYu5q20vcWcOyggSS-vgparTFR3g==&ch=92ESQOOrYOHKUPCy4hhHGUCKeZUGnTY51cvnhUvOROyrU8gTCW1GMw==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lOGk18_Qw8_adUVXJ1sAHmSoYpH2MAYu5F6nGkip0jcWGwihOK1Jq2fRHjvxMQrCtn2ljgeaDhdHpszEujKI-afS6kN54ZoxVz8ukeirOw$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0011EMfncTZEZW29MmujrweXIZgXO5g55r9C3kzayN9rR9_cqRPxBqiNymWBJdMyCslwc2hu0l30EFmIfGgEMuqocsCfqyr8epuo2gsvbRb0hRnl6Q6uA8B1WS9IB894hF_aKS2LwJz7okT6JaUdpjZ3ofPAuy0k0aGL-aWiysp5VI=&c=b56lXVJOwnWeLNOvW6qG2agb5_LYu5q20vcWcOyggSS-vgparTFR3g==&ch=92ESQOOrYOHKUPCy4hhHGUCKeZUGnTY51cvnhUvOROyrU8gTCW1GMw==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lOGk18_Qw8_adUVXJ1sAHmSoYpH2MAYu5F6nGkip0jcWGwihOK1Jq2fRHjvxMQrCtn2ljgeaDhdHpszEujKI-afS6kN54ZoxVz9okHTu_g$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0011EMfncTZEZW29MmujrweXIZgXO5g55r9C3kzayN9rR9_cqRPxBqiNymWBJdMyCslw-GmZibPWb5TcA4XiM4KxXIyTt6PzegG1t2_5bf2rdH23PtkP4ob24-Us_moSKU955FtxUx0rB0EOC22_7VZ32vzZOnLWu1q&c=b56lXVJOwnWeLNOvW6qG2agb5_LYu5q20vcWcOyggSS-vgparTFR3g==&ch=92ESQOOrYOHKUPCy4hhHGUCKeZUGnTY51cvnhUvOROyrU8gTCW1GMw==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lOGk18_Qw8_adUVXJ1sAHmSoYpH2MAYu5F6nGkip0jcWGwihOK1Jq2fRHjvxMQrCtn2ljgeaDhdHpszEujKI-afS6kN54ZoxVz-o7Csyew$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0011EMfncTZEZW29MmujrweXIZgXO5g55r9C3kzayN9rR9_cqRPxBqiNwXmz48lom4qLg0jThLpIgzf3zhrtW5afY6jsvw4a1qmMafCKrI6CijIHhHoO8WxMxjnFERhxrUq8h0hlo5XgjWRaaBqFbKLq1lyHbwmONW4&c=b56lXVJOwnWeLNOvW6qG2agb5_LYu5q20vcWcOyggSS-vgparTFR3g==&ch=92ESQOOrYOHKUPCy4hhHGUCKeZUGnTY51cvnhUvOROyrU8gTCW1GMw==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lOGk18_Qw8_adUVXJ1sAHmSoYpH2MAYu5F6nGkip0jcWGwihOK1Jq2fRHjvxMQrCtn2ljgeaDhdHpszEujKI-afS6kN54ZoxVz98HtkH1g$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0011EMfncTZEZW29MmujrweXIZgXO5g55r9C3kzayN9rR9_cqRPxBqiNwXmz48lom4qo5Skwf3H1FoWYQd1x3EpopLvXFA97gbnlsNsiWIqZxtijnIYQhZcBgAJQufcFQyNeJSzbLLbrhj6Mrw2vXFm3tqR5JPayE-shkKA-Jw92Dg=&c=b56lXVJOwnWeLNOvW6qG2agb5_LYu5q20vcWcOyggSS-vgparTFR3g==&ch=92ESQOOrYOHKUPCy4hhHGUCKeZUGnTY51cvnhUvOROyrU8gTCW1GMw==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lOGk18_Qw8_adUVXJ1sAHmSoYpH2MAYu5F6nGkip0jcWGwihOK1Jq2fRHjvxMQrCtn2ljgeaDhdHpszEujKI-afS6kN54ZoxVz-hXePMnw$


K
e

n
tu

ck
y 

A
gr

ic
u

lt
u

ra
l D

e
ve

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

B
o

ar
d

2
0

2
4

/2
0

2
5

 1
2

-M
o

n
th

 B
o

ar
d

 M
e

e
ti

n
g 

Sc
h

e
d

u
le

U
p

d
at

ed
 A

p
ri

l 2
0

2
4

N
o

te
: 

Lo
ca

ti
o

n
s 

ar
e

 s
u

b
je

ct
 t

o
 c

h
an

ge

M
o

n
th

K
A

D
B

 M
e

e
ti

n
g

Lo
ca

ti
o

n
A

p
p

lic
at

io
n

 D
e

ad
lin

e

M
ay

Fr
id

ay
, M

ay
 1

7
, 2

0
2

4
Fr

an
kl

in
 C

o
u

n
ty

 E
xt

en
si

o
n

 O
ff

ic
e-

Fr
an

kf
o

rt
, K

Y
Fr

id
ay

, A
p

ri
l 2

6
, 2

0
2

4

Ju
n

e
Fr

id
ay

, J
u

n
e

 2
1

, 2
0

2
4

Fr
an

kl
in

 C
o

u
n

ty
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
 O

ff
ic

e-
Fr

an
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, M

ay
 3

1
, 2

0
2

4

Ju
ly

Fr
id

ay
, J

u
ly

 1
9

, 2
0

2
4

K
en

tu
ck

y 
St

at
e 

U
n

iv
er

si
ty

-F
ra

n
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, J

u
n

e
 2

8
, 2

0
2

4

A
u

gu
st

Fr
id

ay
, A

u
gu

st
 1

6
, 2

0
2

4
K

en
tu

ck
y 

St
at

e 
Fa

ir
-L

o
u

is
vi

lle
, K

Y
Fr

id
ay

, J
u

ly
 2

6
, 2

0
2

4

Se
p

te
m

b
er

Fr
id

ay
, S

e
p

te
m

b
er

 2
0

, 2
0

2
4

Fr
an

kl
in

 C
o

u
n

ty
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
 O

ff
ic

e-
Fr

an
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, A

u
gu

st
 3

0
, 2

0
2

4

O
ct

o
b

er
 

Jo
in

t 
Se

ss
io

n
-T

h
u

rs
d

ay
, O

ct
o

b
er

 1
0

, 2
0

2
4

 (
N

C
O

SA
FP

)
TB

D
Fr

id
ay

, S
e

p
te

m
b

er
 2

0
, 2

0
2

4

N
o

ve
m

b
er

 
Fr

id
ay

, N
o

ve
m

b
er

 1
5

, 2
0

2
4

N
o

rt
h

 A
m

er
ic

an
 L

iv
es

to
ck

 S
h

o
w

-L
o

u
is

vi
lle

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, O

ct
o

b
er

 2
5

, 2
0

2
4

D
ec

e
m

b
er

Fr
id

ay
, D

ec
e

m
b

er
 2

0
, 2

0
2

4
Fr

an
kl

in
 C

o
u

n
ty

 E
xt

en
si

o
n

 O
ff

ic
e-

Fr
an

kf
o

rt
, K

Y
Fr

id
ay

, D
ec

e
m

b
er

 2
, 2

0
2

4

Ja
n

u
ar

y
Fr

id
ay

, J
an

u
ar

y 
1

7
, 2

0
2

5
Fr

an
kl

in
 C

o
u

n
ty

 E
xt

en
si

o
n

 O
ff

ic
e-

Fr
an

kf
o

rt
, K

Y
Fr

id
ay

, D
ec

e
m

b
er

 2
7

, 2
0

2
4

Fe
b

ru
ar

y
Fr

id
ay

, F
e

b
ru

ar
y 

2
1

, 2
0

2
5

Fr
an

kl
in

 C
o

u
n

ty
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
 O

ff
ic

e-
Fr

an
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, J

an
u

ar
y 

3
1

, 2
0

2
5

M
ar

ch
 

Fr
id

ay
, M

ar
ch

 2
1

, 2
0

2
5

Fr
an

kl
in

 C
o

u
n

ty
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
 O

ff
ic

e-
Fr

an
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, F

e
b

ru
ar

y 
2

8
, 2

0
2

5

A
p

ri
l 

Fr
id

ay
, A

p
ri

l 1
8

, 2
0

2
5

Fr
an

kl
in

 C
o

u
n

ty
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
 O

ff
ic

e-
Fr

an
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, M

ar
ch

 2
8

, 2
0

2
5

M
ay

Fr
id

ay
, M

ay
 1

6
, 2

0
2

5
 F

ra
n

kl
in

 C
o

u
n

ty
 E

xt
en

si
o

n
 O

ff
ic

e-
Fr

an
kf

o
rt

, K
Y

Fr
id

ay
, A

p
ri

l 2
5

, 2
0

2
5

7



App #  A2023-0150 

Applicant Name County Agriculture Investment Program Council Inc. (Russell) 

Original Amount Approved $195,400 

Execution Date 11/14/2023 

Requested Change The applicant requests an additional $120,000 in Russell County funds 
for the CAIP Program. The request received a high priority from the 
County Council.   

This is the first request for an amendment to this application number. 

The term of the program shall remain 12-months from the execution 
date of the original agreement.   

Approval of this request would bring the program total to $315,400. 

Recommend Approval 

App #  A2023-0192 

Applicant Name Greenup County Conservation District 

Original Amount Approved $177,208 

Execution Date 10/16/2023 

Requested Change The applicant requests an additional $36,000 in Greenup County funds 
for the CAIP Program. The request received a high priority from the 
County Council.   

This is the first request for an amendment to this application number. 

The term of the program shall remain 12-months from the execution 
date of the original agreement.   

Approval of this request would bring the program total to $213,208. 

Recommend Approval 

App #  A2023-0244 

Applicant Name Wayne County Agriculture Development Council, Inc. 

Original Amount Approved $150,000 

Execution Date 11/03/2023 

Requested Change The applicant requests an additional $39,925 in Wayne County funds 
for the CAIP Program. The request received a high priority from the 
County Council.   

This is the first request for an amendment to this application number. 

The term of the program shall remain 12-months from the execution 
date of the original agreement.   

Approval of this request would bring the program total to $189,925. 

Recommend Approval 

8



App #  A2023-0261 

Applicant Name Owsley County Conservation District 

Original Amount Approved $235,000 

Execution Date 12/18/2023 

Requested Change The applicant requests an additional $124,500 in Owsley County funds 
for the CAIP Program. The request received a high priority from the 
County Council.   

This is the first request for an amendment to this application number. 

The term of the program shall remain 12-months from the execution 
date of the original agreement.   

Approval of this request would bring the program total to $359,500. 

Recommend Approval 

App #  A2024-0026 

Applicant Name Montgomery County Conservation District 

Original Amount Approved $75,000 

Execution Date 03/28/2024 

Requested Change The applicant requests an additional $125,000 in Montgomery County 
funds for the CAIP Program. The request received a high priority from 
the County Council.   

This is the first request for an amendment to this application number. 

The term of the program shall remain 12-months from the execution 
date of the original agreement.   

Approval of this request would bring the program total to $200,000. 

Recommend Approval 

App #  A2024-0028 

Applicant Name Owen County Farm Bureau, Inc. 

Original Amount Approved $10,000 

Execution Date 03/28/2024 

Requested Change The applicant requests an additional $290,000 in Owen County funds 
for the CAIP Program.  The request received a high priority from the 
County Council.   

This is the first request for an amendment to this application number. 

The term of the program shall remain 12-months from the execution 
date of the original agreement.   

Approval of this request would bring the program total to $300,000. 

Recommend Approval 

9



CAIP

CountyProgram AdministratorApplication Funds Requested

Graves County Conservation DistrictA2024-0037 Graves $21,204.00

Green River Area Beef Improvement Group, 
Inc.

A2024-0054 Webster $24,368.00

Muhlenberg County Cattlemen's 
Association, Inc

A2024-0060 Muhlenberg $43,528.00

Knox County Soil Conservation DistrictA2024-0064 Knox $132,758.00

Campbell County Conservation DistrictA2024-0065 Campbell $30,188.00

Meade County Cattlemen's Association, Inc.A2024-0076 Meade $80,478.00

Union County Conservation DistrictA2024-0082 Union $30,000.00

Whitley County Cattlemen's Association, Inc.A2024-0094 Whitley $58,000.00

Green River Area Beef Improvement Group, 
Inc.

A2024-0095 Henderson $23,745.00

Green River Area Beef Improvement Group, 
Inc.

A2024-0098 Daviess $100,000.00

Gallatin County Farm Bureau of Gallatin 
County, Kentucky

A2024-0100 Gallatin $185,000.00

Carroll County Conservation DistrictA2024-0103 Carroll $138,963.00

Marion County Conservation DistrictA2024-0104 Marion $150,000.00

Mercer County Conservation DistrictA2024-0105 Mercer $203,951.00

Pulaski County Conservation DistrictA2024-0111 Pulaski $500,000.00

Clark County Conservation DistrictA2024-0112 Clark $105,000.00

Trimble County Conservation DistrictA2024-0118 Trimble $131,000.00

Harrison County Beef Cattle Association, 
Inc.

A2024-0120 Harrison $309,854.00

Lincoln County Cattlemen's Association 
(LCCA)

A2024-0121 Lincoln $225,000.00

Jackson County Cattlemen's Association 
Incorporated

A2024-0125 Jackson $352,892.00

Powell County Livestock Producers 
Association, Inc.

A2024-0126 Powell $50,499.00

Morgan County Fiscal CourtA2024-0128 Morgan $180,577.00

$3,077,005.00

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

Programs Recommended for Approval

Board Meeting May 17, 2024

*Indicates a portion of the project is funded from the "State Funds To Support to Counties
with Limited Allocation initiative."

*

*

*
*

10



Deceased Farm Animal Removal (DAR)

CountyProgram AdministratorApplication Funds Requested

Mercer County Fiscal CourtA2024-0107 Mercer $14,625.00

Clark County Conservation DistrictA2024-0114 Clark $15,000.00

Harrison County Fiscal CourtA2024-0119 Harrison $7,500.00

$37,125.00

Shared-Use Equipment Program

CountyProgram AdministratorApplication Funds Requested

Graves County Conservation DistrictA2024-0036 Graves $25,000.00

Mercer County Conservation DistrictA2024-0106 Mercer $16,750.00

$41,750.00

Youth Ag Incentives Program (Youth)

CountyProgram AdministratorApplication Funds Requested

Green River Area Beef Improvement Group, 
Inc.

A2024-0055 Webster $9,000.00

Green River Area Beef Improvement Group, 
Inc.

A2024-0096 Henderson $10,000.00

Fayette County 4-H Council, Inc.A2024-0108 Fayette $6,500.00

Clark County Conservation DistrictA2024-0113 Clark $40,000.00

Ohio County 4-H Council, Inc.A2024-0116 Ohio $10,000.00

Trimble County Conservation DistrictA2024-0117 Trimble $20,000.00

Laurel County Cattlemen's Association, Inc.A2024-0123 Laurel $25,000.00

Powell County Livestock Producers 
Association, Inc.

A2024-0127 Powell $3,000.00

$123,500.00

$3,279,380.00Total County Funds Recommended for Approval in Programs:

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

Programs Recommended for Approval

Board Meeting May 17, 2024

*Indicates a portion of the project is funded from the "State Funds To Support to Counties
with Limited Allocation initiative."

11



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0025

Total Funds Awarded: $218,750

Date Submitted: 01/26/2024Application County: Franklin

Kentucky Veterinary Medical Association

FUNDING REQUEST

Kentucky Veterinary Medical Association (KVMA) is requesting $1,093,750 in state funds to establish The Kentucky Rural 

Veterinarian Loan Repayment Program.

APPLICATION SUMMARY

The Rural Kentucky Veterinarian Loan Repayment Program is being proposed to address critical veterinarian shortages 

in rural Kentucky. The program will provide loan repayment incentives to individuals who meet the eligibility requirements 

and practice in specified locations for up to five years. The maximum award is $87,500 which will be paid in five 

increments. 

KVMA is proposing a ten-year program to bring over 25 veterinarians into Kentucky's designated rural shortage areas. 

The proposal is to have the General Assembly and KADF split the cost 50/50. There is a financial tiered proposal that will 

accompany this application and a draft bill is being edited by LRC to be introduced in this Legislative session.

KADB funds will be used to pay the loan repayment incentives.

The total cost of the project is estimated at $2,187,500 with the following funding sources:

$1,093,750 KADB State Funds

$1,093,750 General Assembly Funds (Pending)

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that in the first year, 5 applicants will be selected. Ideally, the applicants will be spread throughout 

the state with an impact of 100 plus farm families benefiting.

05/17/2024: Kentucky Veterinary Medical Association was approved up to $218,750 in state funds to establish the 

Kentucky Rural Veterinarian Loan Repayment Program.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-002512



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0070

Total Funds Awarded: $96,423

Date Submitted: 03/15/2024Application County: Logan

Logan Bethel Veterinary Services, LLC

FUNDING REQUEST

Logan Bethel Veterinary Services, LLC is requesting $16,070 in Logan County funds and $80,353 in state funds to 

expand and renovate the large animal treatment and surgery area at the clinic.

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Funding will be used to expand and renovate the large animal treatment and surgery area at the clinic. The applicant 

states that this will include an isolation stall for hospitalized small ruminants and bovines, as well as infectious equine 

cases. The project will include adding a foot trimming chute, surgery room with appropriate equipment and a privacy 

fence area for a compost pile. The applicant states that the current travel radius extends from Cadiz ( Trigg) to Bowling 

Green (Warren), north to Bremen (Muhlenberg) and south to Greenbrier, TN. 

The total cost of the project is estimated at $128,564 with funding from the following sources:

$80,353 KADF State Funds 

$16,070 Logan County funds (Secured) 

$32,141 Cash (Secured) 

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that in 2023, the Russellville facility saw 521 bovine clients, 34 small ruminant clients, and over 1200 

equine clients from numerous counties.

05/17/2024: Logan Bethel Veterinary Services, LLC was approved up to $96,423 in combined county and state funds.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-007013



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0083

Total Funds Awarded: $60,000

Date Submitted: 03/22/2024Application County: Henry

Wilder's Corner LLC

FUNDING REQUEST

Wilder's Corner LLC is requesting $60,000 in Henry County funds to open a rural grocery / deli specializing in local 

products.  

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Wilder's Corner will be a rural grocery store that will carry meal staples and local meats, dairy, eggs and vegetables.  It 

will have a small deli and full specialty coffee service as well .  It is their mission to consign local producers' wares and 

promote and sell local products in as many areas as possible.  

The total cost of the project is estimated at $122,850 with the following funding sources:

$60,000 KADB Henry County Funds (Requested)

$70,000 HELOC Funds (Secured)

$18,000 Savings (Secured)

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that 2,310 households in Henry County could directly benefit from this project.

05/17/24: Wilders Corner LLC was approved up to $60,000 in Henry County funds to open a rural grocery/deli 

specializing in local products.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-008314



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0084

Total Funds Awarded: $124,447

Date Submitted: 03/22/2024Application County: Henry

Pleasure View Farms, LLC

FUNDING REQUEST

Pleasure View Farms, LLC is requesting $110,000 in Multi County funds and $102,447 in State funds to purchase and 

build a 200,000-bushel grain bin.  

APPLICATION SUMMARY

The applicant will be buying corn from local farmers at harvest and storing it to be sold to Buffalo Trace Distillery .  This will 

give smaller growers the ability to have their corn go to local distilleries and save on trucking costs for delivery to large 

grain elevators.  

The total cost of the project is estimated at $424,894 with the following funding sources:

$80,000 KADB Henry County Funds (Requested)

$20,000 KADB Shelby County Funds (Requested)

$0 KADB Owen County Funds (No Funds Committed)

$102,447 KADB State Funds (Requested)

$212,447 Farm Credit Loan (Secured)

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that multiple local and smaller acre growers will benefit from this project.

05/17/24: Pleasure View Farms, LLC was approved multi-county funds matched by state funds with an option of a 

KADF participation loan, not to exceed a total of $212,447.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-008415



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0085

Total Funds Awarded: $83,333

Date Submitted: 03/11/2024Application County: Logan

Cornerstone Veterinary Services

FUNDING REQUEST

Cornerstone Veterinary Services is requesting $100,000 in state and Logan County funds to purchase a truck and vet box 

for ambulatory service and a sweep tub and alley for their clinic haul-in facility.

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Dr. John Tabor, with Cornerstone Veterinary Services, serves producers in Logan, Todd, and Christian counties. He is 

planning to purchase a truck and vet box for ambulatory on-farm services and add a sweep tub and alley to the clinic’s 

on-site handling facilities. 

KADB funds will be used to purchase the Ford F-350 Crew Cab Truck, Bowie Vet Box, 9’ turret gate, and alley.

The total cost of the project is estimated at $154,845 with the following funding sources:

$83,333 KADB State Funds

$16,667 KADB Logan County Funds (Committed)

$54,845 Personal Funds (Secured)

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that roughly 30 farm families in Logan, Todd, and Christian counties will benefit from this project 

each week.

05/17/2024: Cornerstone Veterinary Services was approved up to $100,000 in state and Logan County funds.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-008516



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0086

Total Funds Awarded: $212,500

Date Submitted: 03/28/2024Application County: Christian

Christian County Board of Education

FUNDING REQUEST

Christian County Board of Education is requesting $212,500 in Christian County funds to build a 40 ’ x 84’ greenhouse at 

the newly merged Christian County High School. 

APPLICATION SUMMARY

The Christian County Board of Education will be consolidating both high schools in the county, and therefore, have 

prioritized the construction of a new greenhouse due to the student impact in the ag department. The Applicant states that 

the previous greenhouse used in one of the high schools has been running for 20 years and allowed students to learn 

first-hand experience in plant propagation and production. The new greenhouse will also serve as a revenue stream 

through annual plant fundraisers for the local FFA chapter . The Christian County Board of Education will own the property; 

however, the high school ag advisors will manage day-to-day activities, record keeping, and accounting.

The total cost of the project is estimated at $631,500 with the following funding sources:

$212,500 KADB Christian County Funds (Secured)

$419,000 Christian County Board of Education (Secured)

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that many students and farm families in Christian County will be directly affected by this project .

05/17/2024: Christian County Board of Education was approved up to $212,500 in Christian County funds to build a 

greenhouse at the newly merged Christian County High School.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-008617



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0087

Application County: Butler 

Total Funds Awarded: $22,000

Date Submitted: 03/28/2024

Southern Kentucky Floral Exchange

FUNDING REQUEST

Southern Kentucky Floral Exchange is requesting $11,000 in multi-county funds to increase their flower cold 
storage facilities. 

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Funding will be used to build a 10'x12' floral cooler, processing and distribution supplies, and development of branding. 
Southern Kentucky (SOKY) Floral Exchange is a flower farm co-op that enables their collective Kentucky flower farms to 
be reached through their online sales platform "Rooted Farmers" by florists, freelance designers, and floral buyers. These 
flower farms members of SOKY Floral Exchange work together to sell cut flower through the wholesale channel to sell 
larger volumes and meet demand. The Applicants currently serve designers and buyers in Owensboro, Hopkinsville, 
Bowling Green, Franklin, and Nashville areas. 

The total cost of the project is estimated at $22,000 with funding from the following 

sources:$2,500 KADF Daviess County funds (committed)

$3,500 KADF Butler County funds (unsecured)

$2,500 KADF Ohio County funds (unsecured)

$2,500 KADF Warren County funds (unsecured)

$11,000 Southern Kentucky Floral Exchange- Personal funds (secured) 

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that 25 south central and western Kentucky flower farms will be directly 
impacted by this project.

05/17/2024: Southern Kentucky Floral Exchange was approved up to $11,000 in multi-county funds to increase its 

flower cold storage facilities.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-008718



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0088

Total Funds Awarded: $73,345

Date Submitted: 03/28/2024Application County: Henry

Rowlett's Milkhouse Creamery, LLC

FUNDING REQUEST

Rowlett's Milkhouse Creamery LLC is requesting $48,345 in Henry County funds and $48,345 in State funds to build an 

addition to house ice cream production.    

APPLICATION SUMMARY

The applicant plans to build a 1,300 square foot addition for ice cream production at the creamery.  This will allow the 

making of ice cream daily without regards to cheese and butter production in the factory due to the Milk Safety regulations 

of only one production at a time in their one room factory.   

The total cost of the project is estimated at $424,894 with the following funding sources:

$48,345 KADB Henry County Funds (Requested)

$48,345 KADB State Funds (Requested)

$96,000 RFSI Infrastructure Grant (Pending)

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that several families and farms across multiple counties and states currently benefit from the 

creamery and this project will allow for even more people to benefit.

05/17/2024: Rowlett's Milkhouse Creamery was approved multi-county funds matched by state funds with an option of 

a KADF participation loan, not to exceed a total of $96,690.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-008819



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0089

Total Funds Awarded: $10,000

Date Submitted: 03/28/2024Application County: Daviess

Daviess County Conservation District

FUNDING REQUEST

Daviess County Conservation District is requesting $10,000 in Daviess County funds for a Daviess County Youth 

Agricultural Production Cost Share Program.

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Funding will be used to run a youth cost share program for Daviess County youth ages 14-19. This competitive cost share 

program requires the students to complete a farm business plan describing their project, how items and supplies will be 

obtained, and are asked to describe their marketing plan. This program will be cost reimbursement for youth focused on 

agriculture production practices. The maximum reimbursement amount per youth will be $1,250. Typically, more than 15 

youth apply for the program each year.

The total cost of the project is estimated at $20,000 with funding from the following sources:

$10,000 KADF Daviess County funds (secured)

$10,000 Daviess County Conservation District working capital (secured) 

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that typically more than 15 youth will apply and be funded through this program.

05/17/2024: Daviess County Conservation District was approved up to $10,000 in Daviess County funds to run the 

Daviess County Youth Agricultural Production Cost Share Program.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-008920



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0090

Total Funds Awarded: $25,235

Date Submitted: 03/28/2024Application County: Daviess

Reid Orchard

FUNDING REQUEST

Reid’s Orchard is requesting $25,235 in Daviess County funds to upgrade their facility due to the high traffic as an 

agritourism destination. 

APPLICATION SUMMARY

The applicant states that they plan to upgrade their restroom facilities and parling lot structure to allow better service for 

customers. 

The total project cost is anticipated to be $50,470 with funding from the following sources:

$25,235 Daviess County funds (secured)

$25,235 Personal funds (secured)

 

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that solely their own farm family will directly benefit from this project.

05/17/2024: Reid’s Orchard was approved up to $25,235 in Daviess County funds to upgrade its facility.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-009021



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0091

Total Funds Awarded: $250,000

Date Submitted: 03/29/2024Application County: Laurel

Kentucky Highlands Investment Corporation

FUNDING REQUEST

Kentucky Highlands Investment Corporation is requesting $250,000.00 in state funds to recapitalize the Kentucky 

Highlands SOAR Small Farm Loan Fund.

APPLICATION SUMMARY

The Applicant is seeking funds to recapitalize their small farm loan fund . Funds would allow approximately 30 new 

families to participate in the loan program. Funds will allow approximately 30 new families to participate in the program, 

the max loan amount to increase from $7,500 to $10,000 and increasing their reach by promoting more in counties past 

their current limited area. Currently Kentucky Highlands have made 342 loans in 51 out of 54 SAOR counties. 

This corporation has received funds from the KADF prior project numbers are A2015-0010 and A2017-0225. Both 

projects total 1,000,000 in KADF funding. Past KADB has allowed the state funding to be more than 50% of the total 

project cost.

The total cost of the project is estimated to be $350,000 with the following sources.

$250,000 KADB State Funds

$100,000 In Kentucky Highlands Investment

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that approximately 30 families (across multiple counites) will benefit with a greater reach for the loan 

program and an increase in total loan amount.

05/17/2024: Kentucky Highlands Investment Corporation was approved up to $250,000 in state funds to recapitalize 

the Kentucky Highlands SOAR Small Farm Loan Fund.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-009122



Approved Project

Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund

A2024-0093

Total Funds Awarded: $1,000,000

Date Submitted: 03/28/2024Application County: Calloway

Four Rivers Packing, LLC

FUNDING REQUEST

Four Rivers Packing is requesting $500,000 in state funds to startup a new green bean processing plant in Calloway 

County. 

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Funding will be used for infrastructure and equipment expenses of the plant. The Applicant states their business will 

provide processing, packing, and cold storage for grower production in Calloway and surrounding counties. The facility 

will include a processing line that can handle up to 1,700 acres of green beans and the required cold storage for housing 

the finished product prior to delivery to the buyer. It is the Applicants goal that primary production for 2023 and additional 

acres will come from former tobacco producers looking to diversify from lost tobacco revenues. Two of the three primary 

participants of this project will supply the first year's green bean production, and have prior experience growing corn, 

wheat, soybeans, tobacco, hemp, and cucumbers. It is the Applicants goal for future partnering producers to use this as 

an opportunity to work with Farmers Alliance, Kroger, and Walmart. 

The total cost of the project is estimated at $1,086,727 with funding from the following sources:

$500,000 KADF state funds (unsecured)

$500,000 FNB Bank-Loan Infrastructure (secured) 

$86,727 Cash Injection (secured) 

PROJECTED PRODUCER IMPACT

The applicant states that in future years there will be opportunities for Kentucky producers to be impacted.

05/17/2024: Four Rivers Packing was approved multi-county funds and state funds in the form of a sot-reimbursement 

grant, with the option to pursue a KADF participation loan, not to exceed a combined total of $500,000. This project 

would support the startup of a new green bean processing plant in Calloway County.

   Board Decision:

Board Meeting: May 17, 2024 A2024-009323



  

View as Webpage 
For Immediate Release 

 

 

 

Madison Pergrem 
MadisonP.Pergrem@ky.gov 

502-782-9253 
 

Kentucky Agricultural Development Board approves more 
than $5.8 million for projects across the Commonwealth 

 

Funded projects focus on agricultural diversification, rural development 
 

   

FRANKFORT (May 17, 2024) – The Kentucky Agricultural Development Board approved 
$5,807,850 for agricultural diversification and rural development projects across the 
Commonwealth at its monthly board meeting. 
 
“Helping agricultural producers develop, diversify, and grow is one of the main goals of the 
Kentucky Agricultural Development Board,” said Commissioner of Agriculture and board chair 
Jonathan Shell. “The funds approved today maintain that mission and keep the future of 
agriculture in Kentucky moving forward in a positive light.” 
 
County and State Funded Projects 
 

• Christian County Board of Education was approved up to $212,500 in Christian 
County funds to build a greenhouse at the newly merged Christian County 
High School. For more information, contact Jason Wilson at 
jason.wilson@christian.kyschools.us.  

 
• Daviess County Conservation District was approved up to $10,000 in Daviess 

County funds to run the Daviess County Youth Agricultural Production Cost 
Share Program. For more information, contact Georgia McCrady at 
georgia.mccrady@ky.nacdnet.net.  

 
• Four Rivers Packing was approved multi-county funds and state funds in the 

form of a sot-reimbursement grant, with the option to pursue a KADF 
participation loan, not to exceed a combined total of $500,000. This project 
would support the startup of a new green bean processing plant in Calloway 
County. For more information, contact Nathan Musser at nathan@m-
mirrigation.com.  

 

24

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001cd93F1Qu_JUfvywhWeUwuy09n8LPKGwYRqbNriUfS5muJ2p7uR0Grjo3XZgmUbKiGAhyXXNbbBwtAaCALcuq0sRVEojRfW8sIq3iD-eYjze_wHiruFEBIrpxolSxLDfE1DrPlimocqaM9JqeNj26qg==&c=asvWlZoofQIRI8uE_HOXZcFhZTKdUswP6vXj2dKecv2J_bxNUF61pg==&ch=qChnh8rIbnPcBEY4X6zcsfZg9V7ZKkmJC--IrGw7AVtuy8ZCP2kYJg==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lYdHjVuGnaI91-b-hteisZGpCa6SJQCXCIq1xAdv5H0Ufwbpsn-Kz89IZn5d3n6lOJv-hm1FPseHk5TNX2qVK5IHDnK59a7FEoDIhyj7ag$
mailto:MadisonP.Pergrem@ky.gov
mailto:jason.wilson@christian.kyschools.us
mailto:georgia.mccrady@ky.nacdnet.net
mailto:nathan@m-mirrigation.com
mailto:nathan@m-mirrigation.com


• Kentucky Highlands Investment Corporation was approved up to $250,000 in 
state funds to recapitalize the Kentucky Highlands SOAR Small Farm Loan 
Fund. For more information, contact Michael Hayes at mhayes@khic.org. 

 
• Kentucky Veterinary Medical Association was approved up to $218,750 in state 

funds to establish the Kentucky Rural Veterinarian Loan Repayment Program. 
For more information, contact Debra Hamelback at info@kvma.org.  

 
• Pleasure View Farms was approved multi-county funds matched by state funds 

with an option of a KADF participation loan, not to exceed a total of $212,447. 
For more information, contact Mark Roberts at 
markroberts2206@hotmail.com.  

 

• Reid’s Orchard was approved up to $25,235 in Daviess County funds to 
upgrade its facility. For more information, contact Kathy Reid at 
kathy@reidorchard.com. 

 
• Rowlett's Milkhouse Creamery was approved multi-county funds matched by 

state funds with an option of a KADF participation loan, not to exceed a total of 
$96,690. For more information, contact Sharon Rowlett at 
rowlettsmilkhousecreamery@gmail.com.  

 
• Southern Kentucky Floral Exchange was approved up to $11,000 in multi-

county funds to increase its flower cold storage facilities. For more information, 
contact Jennifer Spurling at sokyfloralexchange@gmail.com.  

 
• Wilder's Corner was approved up to $60,000 in Henry County funds to open a 

rural grocery/deli specializing in local products. For more information, contact 
Kelly Dockter at wilderscorner45@gmail.com. 

 
State Programs 
 
Large and Food Animal Veterinary Incentives Program 
The Large and Food Animal Veterinary Incentives Program provides funding for Kentucky 
veterinarians to increase service to large and food animals in the state. Applicants may 
receive up to 75 percent reimbursement for eligible expenditures not to exceed more than 
$100,000 in state and county funds as a lifetime limit. 
 
Two Large and Food Animal Veterinary Incentives Programs in Logan County were approved 
by the board totaling $196,423 in combined county and state funds. 
 
County Programs 
 
County Agricultural Investment Program (CAIP)  
CAIP provides Kentucky agricultural producers with cost-share assistance on practices to 
allow them to improve and diversify their current farm operations. CAIP covers a wide variety 
of agricultural enterprises in its 11 investment areas, including, but not limited to, beef and 
dairy cattle; farm infrastructure, fencing, and water enhancement; equine; forage; goats and 
sheep; horticulture; poultry; swine; bees and honey; timber and technology, as well as energy 
efficiency and production; marketing; and value-added production. 

25

mailto:mhayes@khic.org
mailto:info@kvma.org
mailto:markroberts2206@hotmail.com
mailto:kathy@reidorchard.com
mailto:rowlettsmilkhousecreamery@gmail.com
mailto:sokyfloralexchange@gmail.com
mailto:wilderscorner45@gmail.com


  
Twenty-Eight CAIPs were approved by the board in the following counties totaling 
$3,812,430:  

• Campbell ($30,188) 
• Carroll ($138,963) 
• Clark ($105,000) 
• Daviess ($100,000) 
• Gallatin ($185,000) 
• Graves ($21,204) 
• Greenup ($36,000)* 
• Harrison ($309,854) 
• Henderson ($23,745) 
• Jackson ($352,892) 
• Knox ($132,758) 
• Lincoln ($225,000) 
• Marion ($150,000) 
• Meade ($80,478) 
• Mercer ($203,951) 
• Montgomery ($125,000)* 
• Morgan ($180,577) 
• Muhlenberg ($43,528) 
• Owen ($290,000)* 
• Owsley ($124,500)* 
• Powell ($50,499) 
• Pulaski ($500,000) 
• Russell ($120,000)* 
• Trimble ($131,000) 
• Union ($30,000) 
• Wayne ($39,925)* 
• Webster ($24,368) 
• Whitley ($58,000) 

 
Deceased Farm Animal Removal (DAR) 
The Deceased Farm Animal Removal Program serves as a measure to facilitate the 
coordination of environmentally-sound and cost-effective disposal of deceased livestock for 
Kentucky producers.  
 
Three DARs were approved by the board in the following counties totaling $37,125: 

• Clark ($15,000) 
• Harrison ($7,500) 
• Mercer ($14,625) 

 

Shared-Use Equipment Program  
The Shared-Use Equipment Program assists broad-based community organizations with the 
purchase of farm equipment. The equipment purchased is made available for producer use in 
a specific county on a leased basis.  
 
Two Shared-Use Equipment Programs were approved by the board totaling $41,750: 

• Graves ($25,000) 

26



• Mercer ($16,750) 
 
Youth Agricultural Incentives Program (YAIP)  
YAIP encourages youth to engage in and explore agricultural opportunities.  
 
Eight YAIPs in were approved by the board in the following counties totaling $123,500: 

• Clark ($40,000) 
• Fayette ($6,500) 
• Henderson ($10,000) 
• Laurel ($25,000) 
• Ohio ($10,000) 
• Powell ($3,000) 

• Trimble ($20,000) 
• Webster ($9,000) 

 
All application periods and deadlines for CAIP and YAIP will be advertised locally.  
 
*Existing programs receiving additional funding. 
  

### 
 

  

  

The Kentucky Office of Agricultural Policy (KOAP), a division within the Kentucky Department of 
Agriculture, provides staff support to the Kentucky Agricultural Finance Corporation (KAFC) and 
the Kentucky Agricultural Development Fund (KADF). The KADF is administered by the Kentucky 
Agricultural Development Board. KOAP ensures Kentucky is being good stewards of dollars from 
the 1998 Tobacco Settlement Agreement by overseeing the boards’ investments into diversifying 
and supporting Kentucky agriculture. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

         

Follow the Kentucky Department of Agriculture on social media. 
  
 

 

 

27

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001cd93F1Qu_JUfvywhWeUwuy09n8LPKGwYRqbNriUfS5muJ2p7uR0GrkWVN8B29R1mHXw1nMBd808fA-bxFWom_zutK8-AFcdNigjVhnLeV7d-u8XQQGEsb-Z6DXf2attvKDrP7s_BdOD3z5WbQytUqWZre1FH2rRSBLKLTXdi_qEjK6FzlOA1l6Z09so3qsWaRljLcCcXgcNgZEGiZAiE-w==&c=asvWlZoofQIRI8uE_HOXZcFhZTKdUswP6vXj2dKecv2J_bxNUF61pg==&ch=qChnh8rIbnPcBEY4X6zcsfZg9V7ZKkmJC--IrGw7AVtuy8ZCP2kYJg==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lYdHjVuGnaI91-b-hteisZGpCa6SJQCXCIq1xAdv5H0Ufwbpsn-Kz89IZn5d3n6lOJv-hm1FPseHk5TNX2qVK5IHDnK59a7FEoAr0RCxBA$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001cd93F1Qu_JUfvywhWeUwuy09n8LPKGwYRqbNriUfS5muJ2p7uR0GrlSdyNwsX-cwDoLOVSv_ZJMS7kc-pYrBqXFhHnOk7UNulQdPHm4bZLj0z1PvkfheYdHLsTedbPQGwgxwd560pNeFXsmQXKLZULzbCnCr7dqzEUgytPzJoBJSlQGm0bKFLNdAEtI5ZgQHrM9G61rPejvn9zhhbA2JkFVArhmBhGrf&c=asvWlZoofQIRI8uE_HOXZcFhZTKdUswP6vXj2dKecv2J_bxNUF61pg==&ch=qChnh8rIbnPcBEY4X6zcsfZg9V7ZKkmJC--IrGw7AVtuy8ZCP2kYJg==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lYdHjVuGnaI91-b-hteisZGpCa6SJQCXCIq1xAdv5H0Ufwbpsn-Kz89IZn5d3n6lOJv-hm1FPseHk5TNX2qVK5IHDnK59a7FEoAQrCOf1g$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001cd93F1Qu_JUfvywhWeUwuy09n8LPKGwYRqbNriUfS5muJ2p7uR0GrluMO93UeMgItGWUVhnOs1xcSNwMqE-7IeJZAhCQtZh-qe7ug3K1RGkniYkz6Hs9Js0ikpqjdHmi2WxdEW3LnEi9_KMv6TEmTACo0q0BuV_TKd3AWF4t4ho=&c=asvWlZoofQIRI8uE_HOXZcFhZTKdUswP6vXj2dKecv2J_bxNUF61pg==&ch=qChnh8rIbnPcBEY4X6zcsfZg9V7ZKkmJC--IrGw7AVtuy8ZCP2kYJg==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lYdHjVuGnaI91-b-hteisZGpCa6SJQCXCIq1xAdv5H0Ufwbpsn-Kz89IZn5d3n6lOJv-hm1FPseHk5TNX2qVK5IHDnK59a7FEoABO6LPPA$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001cd93F1Qu_JUfvywhWeUwuy09n8LPKGwYRqbNriUfS5muJ2p7uR0GrluMO93UeMgI2SGbIgUI-qYuVQFwl41SnSIJ8DJr6A8aALGGyDIuaw01EzCLcfJbuJeuVa_Wo_I_10o31l4jswu-_44cZQWSymnbPZTvsjYa&c=asvWlZoofQIRI8uE_HOXZcFhZTKdUswP6vXj2dKecv2J_bxNUF61pg==&ch=qChnh8rIbnPcBEY4X6zcsfZg9V7ZKkmJC--IrGw7AVtuy8ZCP2kYJg==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lYdHjVuGnaI91-b-hteisZGpCa6SJQCXCIq1xAdv5H0Ufwbpsn-Kz89IZn5d3n6lOJv-hm1FPseHk5TNX2qVK5IHDnK59a7FEoCRqyBxwg$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001cd93F1Qu_JUfvywhWeUwuy09n8LPKGwYRqbNriUfS5muJ2p7uR0Grte2LjcphGmXuSkV4zkdh7jkWcGysdiYg10v4vg2X3MrQT9H97mUoFLD-i-nnCh-W5Qe6gO8KMreEHpfCxfQjyy_2Nxj29U7xe_qiydSaZ1z&c=asvWlZoofQIRI8uE_HOXZcFhZTKdUswP6vXj2dKecv2J_bxNUF61pg==&ch=qChnh8rIbnPcBEY4X6zcsfZg9V7ZKkmJC--IrGw7AVtuy8ZCP2kYJg==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lYdHjVuGnaI91-b-hteisZGpCa6SJQCXCIq1xAdv5H0Ufwbpsn-Kz89IZn5d3n6lOJv-hm1FPseHk5TNX2qVK5IHDnK59a7FEoCugF9UnA$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/gc5s4ckab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001cd93F1Qu_JUfvywhWeUwuy09n8LPKGwYRqbNriUfS5muJ2p7uR0Grte2LjcphGmXZ7j9REzJ8t2vYy7C_vBwpEYlZFP2A_-fnFwKqxFjY1lIGTp-KzrlB4pFR-hPvmBaDvLA__VK_06zetB1Wm_nbpaMBW7oLm92wyuqVd79lBQ=&c=asvWlZoofQIRI8uE_HOXZcFhZTKdUswP6vXj2dKecv2J_bxNUF61pg==&ch=qChnh8rIbnPcBEY4X6zcsfZg9V7ZKkmJC--IrGw7AVtuy8ZCP2kYJg==__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!lYdHjVuGnaI91-b-hteisZGpCa6SJQCXCIq1xAdv5H0Ufwbpsn-Kz89IZn5d3n6lOJv-hm1FPseHk5TNX2qVK5IHDnK59a7FEoD5hIEmHQ$



